of the Acquisition, which is March 22, 2023. The Company is not required to, and therefore currently does not intend to, update these pro forma results as
presented herein for any of these changes.

The pro forma financial statements set forth below give effect to the Acquisition as well as the application of the acquisition method of accounting. The pro
forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

· The Company's audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2021; and
· BDSI's audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included in Item 8 within BDSI’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2021, which are incorporated by reference to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

Collegium Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2021
(in thousands)

   Historical
   BDSI   Transaction   Pro Forma
  Historical   (As Adjusted -  Accounting   Combined
  Collegium   Note 3)   Adjustments   Note 5  Company
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 186,426  $ 114,309  $ (183,260)  A  $ 117,475
Accounts receivable, net   105,844   56,867   -   162,711
Inventory   17,394   23,711   40,400  B   81,505
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,879   7,178   -   13,057

Total current assets   315,543   202,065   (142,860)   374,748
Property and equipment, net   19,491   1,221   -   20,712
Operating lease assets   7,644   520   (39)  C   8,125
Intangible assets, net   268,723   61,548   383,452  D   713,723
Restricted cash   2,547   -   -   2,547
Deferred tax assets   78,042   56,527   (115,052)  E   19,517
Other noncurrent assets   87   -   -   87
Goodwill   -   2,715   131,367  F   134,082

Total assets  $ 692,077  $ 324,596  $ 256,868   $ 1,273,541

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 4,189  $ 8,114  $ -   $ 12,303
Accrued expenses   29,214   21,841   6,619  G   57,674
Accrued rebates, returns and discounts   196,996   47,472   -   244,468
Current portion of notes payable   48,353   4,615   47,032  H   100,000
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   814   336   -   1,150

Total current liabilities   279,566   82,378   53,651   415,595
Term notes payable, net of current portion   61,666   54,177   412,289  H   528,132
Convertible senior notes   139,966   -   -   139,966
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   7,951   219   (74)  C   8,096

Total liabilities   489,149   136,774   465,866   1,091,789
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   36   104   (104)  I   36
Additional paid-in capital   502,095   455,895   (455,895)  I   502,095
Accumulated deficit   (256,342)   (256,022)   234,846  I   (277,518)
Treasury stock   (42,861)   (12,155)   12,155  I   (42,861)

Total stockholders equity   202,928   187,822   (208,998)   181,752
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 692,077  $ 324,596  $ 256,868   $ 1,273,541

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Collegium Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical
   BDSI   Transaction   Pro Forma
  Historical   (As Adjusted -  Accounting   Combined
  Collegium   Note 3)   Adjustments   Note 5  Company
Revenue

Product revenues, net  $ 276,868  $ 164,598  $ -   $ 441,466
Product royalty revenue   -   2,105   -   2,105

Total revenue   276,868   166,703   -   443,571
Cost of product revenues

Cost of product revenues (excluding intangible asset
amortization)   59,070   23,373   40,400  AA   122,843
Intangible asset amortization   67,181   7,284   77,840  BB   152,305

Total cost of product revenues   126,251   30,657   118,240   275,148
Gross profit   150,617   136,046   (118,240)   168,423
Operating expenses

Research and development   9,451   -   -   9,451
Selling, general and administrative   118,960   98,922   21,176  CC   239,058
Restructuring   4,578   -   -   4,578

Total operating expenses   132,989   98,922   21,176   253,087
Income (loss) from operations   17,628   37,124   (139,416)   (84,664)

Interest expense   (21,014)   (7,536)   (40,130)  DD   (68,680)
Interest income   12   40   -   52
Other expense   -   (6)   -   (6)

(Loss) income before taxes   (3,374)   29,622   (179,546)   (153,298)
Benefit from income taxes   74,891   55,238   46,682  EE   176,811

Net income  $ 71,517  $ 84,860  $ (132,864)   $ 23,513

Earnings per share - basic  $ 2.05   $ 0.67
Weighted-average shares - basic   34,936,817   34,936,817

Earnings per share - diluted  $ 1.86   $ 0.65
Weighted-average shares - diluted   41,045,805   36,120,671

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On March 22, 2022 (the “Closing Date”), Collegium Pharmaceutical, Inc. (the “Company” or “Collegium”) completed its purchase of all of the outstanding